



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

DORIAN RAFAEL ROMERO,

APPELLANT,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE.

:
:
: CASE No. 5D14-1709
:

:
: CASE NOS. 2008-CF-8896-B, 2008-
: CF-8898-B, 2008-CF-8899-A, 2008-
: CF-8902-A, 2008-CF-9669-B, 2008-
: CF-9655-A

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER, CAMPAIGN FOR
YOUTH JUSTICE, CENTER ON CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
CENTRAL FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND SOUTHERN JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DORIAN RAFAEL ROMERO**

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Marsha L. Levick
Jessica Feerman
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 625-0551
Facsimile (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Stephanie Vollrath, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 83355
VOLLRATH LAW PA
1757 W Broadway St. Suite 3
Oviedo, FL 32765
Telephone (407) 366-0087
Facsimile (407) 264-6650
stephanie@vollrath-law.com
Local Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Statement of Identity and Interest	1
II. Summary of Argument	1
III. Argument	3
A. The United States Constitution Guarantees the Fundamental Right of Access to Court, which Requires the Consideration of Individual Circumstances.....	5
B. Supreme Court Jurisprudence on Adolescents Makes Clear that a Juvenile’s Status Must Be Considered in Determining Access to Court	7
C. Adolescents’ Immature Developmental Status and Lack of Experience Impairs Their Access to Court.....	14
IV. Conclusion	18
V. Appendix	1
VI. Certificate of Service	1
VII. Certificate of Compliance.....	2

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959)	6
<i>Demps v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	1, 3, 4, 18
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	11, 12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	2, 7, 13
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	6
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	12
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 8, 12
<i>J.D.B. v North Carolina</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2394 (2011).....	2, 10, 11
<i>John L. v. Adams</i> , 969 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	2, 7
<i>Morgan v. Sproat</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1130 (S.D. Miss. 1977).....	6, 7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 7, 13
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	6

Statutes

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	1, 3, 18
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	13

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n Juvenile Justice Center, <i>A Call for Justice: An Assessment of Access to Counsel and Quality of Representation in Delinquency Proceedings</i> (1995).....	8
---	---

Barbara Kaban & Judith C. Quinlan, <i>Rethinking A "Knowing, Intelligent, and Voluntary Waiver" in Massachusetts' Juvenile Courts</i> , 5 J. Center for Families, Child. & Cts. 35 (2004).....	17
Barry C. Feld, <i>Competence, Culpability, and Punishment: Implications of Atkins for Executing and Sentencing Juveniles</i> , 32 HOFTSTRA L. REV. 463 (2003).....	17
Catherine J. Ross, <i>From Vulnerability to Voice: Appointing Counsel for Children in Civil Litigation</i> , 64 FORDHAM L. REV. 1571, 1595 (1996).....	9
Chief Defenders & National Juvenile Defender Center, <i>Ten Core Principles for Providing Quality Delinquency Representation through Indigent Defense Delivery Systems</i> (January 2005), available at http://www.njdc.info/pdf/10_Principles.pdf	8
Criminal Justice Standards, <i>Juvenile Justice Standards Relating to Interim Status</i> (1980).....	9
Elizabeth S. Scott & Thomas Grisso, <i>The Evolution of Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice Reform</i> , 88 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 137 (1997)	2, 15
Emily Buss, <i>You're My What? The Problem of Children's Misperceptions of their Lawyers' Roles</i> , 64 FORDHAM L. REV. 1699 (1996).....	14
Judicial Admin. & Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Juvenile Justice Standards: Standards Relating to Pretrial Court Proceedings</i> (1980)	8
Juvenile and Family Court Judges, <i>Juvenile Delinquency Guidelines: Improving Court Practice in Juvenile Delinquency Cases</i> at 25 (2005) available at www.ncfcj.org/content/view/411/411/	9
<i>Kids are Different: How Knowledge of Adolescent Development Theory can Aid Decision-Making in Court</i> (L. Rosado ed., 2000)	17

Laurence Steinberg, *Juveniles on Trial*, 18 Crim. Just. 20 (Fall 2003) 18

NACC Policy Agenda: Juvenile Justice Policy, May 17, 1997, available at www.naccchildlaw.org/ 9

Ohio, Chapter 6: Recommendations (March 2003) available at http://www.njdc.info/pdf/Ohio_Assessment.pdf..... 8

Stanley I. Greenspan & John F. Curry, *Extending Piaget’s Approach to Intellectual Functioning*, in 1 COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK OF PSYCHIATRY 402 (Harold I. Kaplan & Benjamin J. Sadock eds., 7th ed. 2000)..... 17

Thomas Grisso, *Double Jeopardy: Adolescent Offenders with Mental Disorders* 107 (2004) 16

Thomas Grisso, *Juveniles’ Capacities to Waive Miranda Warnings: An Empirical Analysis*, 68 CAL. L. REV. 1134 (1980)..... 16
